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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

C FCR THE DISTRICT OF 

HAROLD WEISBERG, 

Plaintiff, 

Vv. CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-1996 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 

Defendant. 

  

AFFIDAVIT OF MARK L. GROSS 

MH rs
 ark L. Gross, being duly sworn, do depose and say 

1. I am an attorney in the Appellate Section, Civil 

Rights Division, United States Department of Justice. 

2. In that capacity, I have become familiar with the 

Division's processing of the December 23, 1975, Freedom of 

Tnformation Act request of James H. Lesar. 

3, Mr. Lesar's request was initially referred co this 

Division on January 12, 1976. 

4. By letter dated February 6, 1976, Mr. James Turner, 

Deovuty Assistant Attorney General of this Division, who is 
r J Z ? 

Division, notified Mr. Lesar that the search for the dccuments 

requested would cost approximately $3290.00 The Letter 

requested a deposit of $380.00 (See Attachment A.). 

5. Mr. Lesar's deposit was received by this Division 
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6. Following this, our search for the vequested docu- 

ments vas instituted. By letter dated April 16, 1976, 

Mr. Turner notified Mr. Lesar that the search was complete, 

thet a final determination had been made to release 120 pages 

of documents at that time and that they would be made avail- 

able to him at his convenience. The letter further stated 

that the remainder of the documents were still under review 

(See Attachment C.). 

7. Also on April 16, this Division referred several 

documents which had criginated in the Criminal Division to 

that Division for their review (See Attachment D.). 

8. Mr. Lesar examined the above-described documents 

(See para. 6.) in my office on April 21, 1976. At that cime 

he requested one copy of each document, and asked for copies 

of envelopes, if they were available, in which two of the 

documents were received, and for a clearer copy of one 

document. 

9. On April 26, one copy of each of the documents 

Mr. Lesar examined on April 21, 1976, was mailed to him 

(See Attachment E.). 

10. Also on April 26, 1976, I received a copy of a letter 

we 

sent to Mr. Lesar from the Criminal Division which enclosed 2 A 

copy of each of the sixteen documents we referred to that 

office on April 16, 1976 (See Attachment F.). 

ll. On April 29, 1976, this Division referred four 

acditional documents to the Criminal Division for their
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Mr. Turner. It is my understanding that his review is nearly 

12. By letter dated May 25, 1975, Mr. Turner notified 

Mr. Lesar that the envelopes he sought were not in our files, 

and that the unclear copy of one of the documents he received 

was due to the fact that the original was difficult to photo- 

copy. The letter offered Mr. Lesar an opportunity to examine 

the document in our offices (See Attachment H.). 

13. Since that time, the remainder of the documents 

located during the Division's search for documents responsive 

to Mr. Lesar's request have been undergoing review by several 

offices within the Division and the Department. In addition 

to review by attorneys in the Appellate Section, the dccuments 

were reviewed by attorneys in the Criminal Section of this 

Division, as well as the Office of Professional Responsibility. 

The documents presently are undergoing final review by 

complete and that a final response will be made during the 

week of July 12, 1976. The letter to Mr. Lesar will deseri 25
4 e 

appropriate Departmental appeal procedures should Mr. Lesar 

disagree witn deletions made by this Division in the documents 

which will be released. 

Dated: July 12, 1976 

  

MARK L. GROSS 
Attorney 
Department of Justice 

Subseribed and sworn to before ne 
on this day of , 1976.
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JAMES H. LESAR 

ATTOBNEY AT LAY 

1231 FOURTH STRECT, s. WwW. 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 29024 

TELEPHONE (202) 434-6923 

February 7, 1976 

Mr. James P. Turner 

Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division  ~- 
U. S. Department of Justice 
Wasnington, D. C. 20530 

Dear Mr. Turner: 

In response to your letter of February 7, 1976, I enclose 

herein a check for $80.00. 

In making this payment Mr. Weisberg does not waive his right 
to recover this or any other search or copying fee which you ma: 
require him to pay in order to obtain records pertaining to the 
assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jx. 

Sincerely yours, 

e Snes” 

é Poe wt he ed i We mf FS ates tee Mee nay ee 

a Jim Lesar 
rd 

ie ie — 

| ROAt en te 9% a 
A ten ee Fk Nabe 

| . 
g : — 5 Po Fea fas 

1 ws {  



JPT:MLG:mfm 

DJ 144-72-662 APR 1 6 1976 
t. 4/12/76 

Mr. James H. Lesar, Esq. 
1231 Fourth Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 29024 

Dear Mc. Lesar: 

This letter is in further response to your Freedom 

of Information Act request for certain documents concern 
the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

We have completed our search of Civil Rights Divi- 
gion files for records responsive to your request. At this 
point, we are prepared to release a number of the Civil 
Rights Division documents we lecated. Some cf the dociuments 
we located originated in the Criminal Divisioa and have been 

    

  

veferred to that Division for a decision on release, and 

we are still reviewing the remainder for possibie deletion 
of msterial weich is exeamt from disclosure under tha Frat 

dow of inioruation Act. 

The rédéevant documents we located, which wo are 
now prepared to release, Za ull, constitute 125 pages. 
Forty of these consist of cories of two pleadings filed in 
Rey v. State af Tennesses and Levis Tollott, Hs. H.C. 6351, 

(Supp lement to Amended Petition for Post Conviction Relief, 
filed Septe aber 22, 1970, and Petitioner's Answer to Respon- 

dent's Motion to Strike, with attached affidavit, filad auc- 
ust 31, 1970) and eight consist o£ a copy of Ray v. Rose, 
No. 73-1543 (6th Cir. 1974); thesa were attached to pieces 
of correspondence. We hone to reach a decision on release 

o£ the remainder of the Divil Rizhts Division documents we 
Located within the next two weeks. 

Gur search for relevant cocuments took much less 
time than I had first estimated: Division per Soanel snent 4 

total of fiftecn hours complecing the search for these docu- 
ments. ‘We have cal : ner 

4 

3 e 
leulated this time at a rate of $2.39 

quarter hour, Leted by 28 C.F.R. 16.9(5)(6). The 
total search fee, therefore, is $126.90. Since you have 
om pret tee CAIN AA ete ewe ieee ee lle ee le eee oo mapa tt



outstanding is $46.00. This should be paid by cheek or meneyz 
order, payable to the Treasury of the United States, and 

sent to this office, 

Your letter requests “access” to these documents. 

If you wish to look at them in this building before requcst- 

ing copies, we will be happy to male them available on any t 
Gay, during working hours, which convenient to you. 

Alternatively, if you prefer, we can make copies of all the 

documents which we Iseated and have, at this time, decided 

to release, and send them directly to veu. Under Denarte- 

mental Freedom of information Act regulations, copies of 

documents are supplied at a cost of 10 cents per page. 
i
s
 

2 

I have specifically named the pleadings and the Court 

of Appeals opinion which were attached to documents leocuted 

during our search, because I suspect you already have coslas 
o£ them in your files. If you wish us fo send you conies 

of the documents. wa wili release, but do not want copies 

ef the pleadings and/or court decision, please so indicate 

when asking us for copies. Lf you would prefer to loch ar 

he documents here, please suggest a specific cate coavenient 

to you. 

Sincevely, 

James P, Turner 

Deputy Assistant Attorney Generst 
Civil Rights Division



APR 16 1976 

Ross Buckley 
Freedom of Information Contrel 

Officer 
Criminal Division 

Walter W. Barnett 

Freedom of Informa 

officer 
Civil Rights Division 

ion Control 

Freedom of Infermation Act 

Recuest - James H. Lesar 

This Divisi 

WEB SMLG: mim 

DJ 144-72-662 

on has received the attached Freedom of 

Information Act request frem James Lesar. i = Duving our search 

of the Civil Rights Division files, wa found severai cocu- 

ments which were originally issued by, or sent to, one 

siminal Division. Most of the dccuments deal with the extra- 

diticn of James Earl Ba a 

We are referring the documents, copies of which avs 

attached, to your office for a decision on releace, and 

have notilie -d Me. Lecer thet several cocuments nave been 

referred to your Division. Since the request has been in 

the Departze nt for some time, I will greatly annveciate 

your notifying Mr. Lesar of your decision <s scon as is 

convenient. 

cc; recordsnz— chrono 
file.



_JPT:MLG: mim 
'DI 144-72-662 
1 

it. 4/24/76 

GRR 28 ig79 

James Hl. Lesar, Esq. 
1231 Fourth Street, S.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20024 

Dear Mr. Lesar: 

Enclosed, az you requested, is ona copy of each of 

the documents you reviewed in Mr. Gross‘ office on Wadnes= 

day, April 21, 1976. Copies are provided at a cest of it 

cents per page (23 C.F.R. L6.9(D} (15. 

otal number of veges provided at this tiue is 

s $6 c 

yd 

sixty-four (6 
should be added to the $46.00 you owe for the unpaid por- 

tion of the search fee incurxed and a check or money créer, 

payable to the Treasury of che United States for tha amount 

of $52.40 should be sent to this orifice. 

Sincerely, 

Jamas P. Turner 

Deputy Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rignts Division 

ec: records chrono 
-file Jay Dugan (Asst. U.S. Atty)



    
ry 

James i. 

Dear itt. 

  

Leser, Esquire 
1223 Fourth Street, S. WwW. 

Washington, D.C. 20024 

resar: 

In processing your Freedom of Information request Rated 
acer 

December er on 5, ate cn bohalt of vour client, i. Harcld 

Hersbergs 

below © J on oe 

i. 

Ze 

3. 

7. 

8. 

wil Rigivts Division located tha cocuments lists 

inated with, ox were sent to, the Criminal Divigicn, 

letter dated June 17, 1963. from Arthur J. hanes 

am Reber? aT Rameau ols alk en page) . 
sate waren y QT Loe, LENS 

Letter dated ime 25, 1665, ixem Assistant Atcorrey 

General, Fred M. Vinson, Ur., to Artma J. Emes 

(lL pace}. 
Letter dated | caly 31, 1962 from Assistant Abrorney 

Cenoral, Fred i. Winton, oe t9 Buford ELuanctcn, 

Govermor of Tene (1 cage). 

letter dated Julv 31, 1963 imem Assistant weome? 

Genaral, Fred it. Vinson, Jr., to David Calc pase). 

Letter dated August 2, 1968, from bist: sick Sem, 

Dbl 4. Canale, Ur., to Assistant Attcmey Csneznl, 

Tred M. Vinsen, dr. (1 page) . 

Lecter cated Rucust 8, 1563, fron Assistant Actomey 

General, Frad M, Vinson, dr., to Governors Ellington 

ond Esarne (2 caces). 

tatters dated Anoust 8, 1968, ican Butord Ellingtet 

Covermor of Tennessee to Assistant Sttomey General. 

Fred M. Vinsen, Jr. (1 pase). 

Latter Gatad August 14, TOa8, from Assistan: Actomey, Genera, 

Fred Me Vinson Jr., to tistrict Attomey, Phil M. Canalis 

Jr. (1 pace). 

Teatter dat ne October 22, 1968, fran Assistant Attomey 

Gens , rod M. Vinson, Ur., to Tudor ELLingten, 

Govermur of Tonnessee (1 page). 

 



    

10. Letter dated Novenber 4, 1968, from Assistant Attomey 

General, Fred M. Vinson, Jr., to tlichael C, Dresden 

and Co. (1 page). 

ll. Letter dated April 6, 1969, from Harold teisbarg to 

Carl Y. Peloher, Chiel, General Crimes Section (1 pe cS). 

12, Letter dated March 31, 1999, izcm Harold Wraiskerg to 

Carl Balcner, Chief, Ceneral Crimes section (1 page). 

12, Latter dated July LL, 1969, fxn Arthur J. Hanes to 

Attomey General, Pamcey Clark (i Page) - 

14. Letter dated duly 16, 1968, iran Assistant Attorney 

General, Frail. Vinson, dr., to aArthor J. danes (Uipacs) 

15. Memorandum dated July 31, 1968, from Assistant Attorney 

General, Fred oH. Vinson, Jr., to the Director of tha ret 

(1 page). 
16. Letter dated duly 31, 1 

Cenaral, Fred iM. Vinson, Jf.r 

Phil 1 Canale, dr. (1 page). 

SO
 

a
 

co
 

&, frem Assistant Attorney 

2., to District Atccrney, 

In a memorandum dated April 16, 1976, these Cocuments were re~ 

farved to us for cur consicexatio concerning their releasabili.cy. me 

Criminal Divicion has éetexnined thet these dccumants snould ke mace 

ayailoble to you in their entirety and copies are attached herato. 

Sincerely, 
TOCHARD L, Tionorcd 

assistant Actorney General 

CUUMIMNAL DIVISICN 

=Y : 

ere ames med FP 

b e re. re Loc at ale 

Attorney in Cnharce 

FOL/Erivacy act Unit



Ross Buckley 

Freedom of Information Act WWB 1G: mim 

Control Officer | DI 144-72-668 
Criminal Division 

Walter W. Bernett 
Freedom of Information Act 
Control of 

Civil Right 

Attached are a few additisnal decuments located cduxing 

our search for documents requested by Hr. James Lesar. All 
were issued by, or originally sent to, the Criminel Division. 
Accordingly, the decision cn release should be made, your 
Divisicn. bye 

I just veceived a copy of your response. te it. Lesez, 
dated April 26, 1975, concarning the first packer of documents 
we veferved to you. I sreatly appreciate the speed vith waiten 
you processed this referral. 

ec: records chrono tie.
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which this lat 

only a xerox cepy of the letter 
tor was sent. In fact, our files contain 

a 
Cem né a xerox copy of the 

front of the envelope. We have enclosed a copy of those 

pages. If you wish to see the original, I sugtest you 

contact the Depar rtment of State, which may still have 

the original in i 

Sincerely, 

James P. Turner 

Deputy Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division


